19/01/2010), then turned into a public joint stock company. It was listed in the parallel market “Nomu” on 
11/05/2020 under Commercial Registration No. (2051034841), then transferred to public market “TASI” on 
07/09/2023, the company’s current capital is (375,000,000) three hundred and seventy-five million Saudi 
riyals, divided into (37,500,000) thirty-seven million five hundred thousand ordinary shares paid in full. The 
company works in the field of land and real estate development management, and it is a company approved 
as a qualified real estate developer by various authorities. It has also obtained all the necessary licenses and

[...]

Issam Kalthoum, in his capacity as a director, for the purpose of providing development management services for 

Asmou Towers Project located in Jeddah. The agreement was signed on 01/10/2023G. The Company's revenues resulting from the agreement during the year 

2023 amounted to (15,000,000 SAR) fifteen million Saudi riyals. The agreement does not contain preferential conditions or advantages.

2. An agreement between sumou Real Estate Company and sumou Holding Company, in which the Chairman of the Board of Directors, Mr. Ayed bin Farhan Al-

Qahtani, and the member of the Board of Directors, Mr.

[...]

Saeed Salem Al-Nahdi is a member of its Board of Directors, for the purpose of managing the development of the land of Al-

Khobar Corniche located in Al-Nawras district, east of Petromin Plan, which is owned by sumou Holding Company and other partners. The agreement was 

signed on 23/03/2021G. The Company's revenues from the agreement for the year 2023 amounted to (4,834,856 SAR) four million eight hundred and thirty-

four thousand eight hundred and fifty-six Saudi riyals. The agreement does not contain preferential conditions or advantages.

3. An agreement between sumou Real Estate Company and Adeer Asar Real Estate Company, in which there is an indirect interest of the Chairman of the Board 

of Directors, Mr.

[...]

his capacity as a member of its Board of Directors, for the purpose of managing the development of the infrastructure of the Company's land in Riyadh with an 

area of more than 3 million meters. The agreement was signed on 2/10/2022G. The Company's revenues from the agreement during 2023 amounted to 

(4,870,433 SAR) four million eight hundred and seventy thousand four hundred and thirty-three Saudi riyals. The agreement does not contain preferential 

conditions or advantages.

4. A framework agreement between Sumou Real Estate Company and Adeer Holding Company, in which there is an indirect interest of the Chairman of the Board of 

Directors, Mr.

[...]

Saeed Salem Al-Nahdi, in his capacity as a director 

therein, for the purpose of providing real estates services for the the projectd of Adeer Holding. The agreement was signed on 01/07/2022G. The Company's 

revenues resulting from the agreement for the year 2023م amounted to (41,000,000 SAR) forty-one million Saudi riyals. The agreement does not contain preferential 

conditions or advantages.

5. An agreement between sumou Real Estate Company and Riyada Gulf Management Company, in which there is an indirect interest of the Chairman of the Board of 

Directors, Mr.

[...]

Ayed bin Farhan Al Qahtani, in its capacity as one of his subsidiaries, and the Deputy Chairman, Mr. Saeed Salem Al Nahdi, in his capacity as a director 

therein, concluded on 01/01/2022G, whereby Riyada Gulf Management Company obtains an amount of (1,200,000 SAR) one million two hundred thousand Saudi 

riyals in exchange for Riyada Gulf Management providing consulting and administrative services to sumou Real Estate Company.Expenses of Sumou Real Estate 

Company amounted to (1,200,000 SAR) one million two hundred thousand riyals from this agreement for the year 2023G. The agreement does not contain 

preferential conditions or advantages.

6. Administrative offices lease contract between Sumou Real Estate Company and Adeer Holding Company, in which there is an indirect interest of the Chairman of the

[...]

Saeed Salem Al-Nahdi, in his capacity as a 

director therein, under which Adeer Holding Company leases the administrative offices to Sumou Real Estate Company under the contract signed on 01/01/2021G. 

The value of the rents paid to Adeer Holding Company for the year 2023 amounted to (249,725 SAR) two hundred and forty-nine thousand seven hundred and 

twenty-five Saudi riyals. The contract does not contain preferential conditions or advantages.

7. Administrative offices lease contract between Sumou Real Estate Company and Adeer Holding Company, in which there is an indirect interest of the Chairman of the

[...]

Saeed Salem Al-Nahdi, in his capacity as a 

director therein, under which Adeer Holding Company leases administrative offices to Sumou Real Estate Company under the contract signed on 01/01/2022G. The 

value of the rents paid to Adeer Holding Company for the year 2023 amounted to (147,840 SAR) one hundred and forty-seven thousand eight hundred and forty 

Saudi riyals. The contract does not contain preferential conditions or advantages.

8. Administrative offices lease contract between Sumou Real Estate Company and Adeer Holding Company, in which there is an indirect interest of the Chairman of the